and licensing of the 700 MHz and 4.9 GHz bands rules and regulation to ensure that licensees continue to fulfill their statutory responsibilities in accordance with the Communications Act of 1934, as amended. Such information will continue to be used to verify that applicants are legally and technically qualified to hold licenses, and to determine compliance with Commission rules.

Federal Communications Commission.

Katura Jackson,

Federal Register Liaison Officer. [FR Doc. 2023–20257 Filed 9–18–23; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6712-01-P

FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

Change in Bank Control Notices; Acquisitions of Shares of a Bank or Bank Holding Company

The notificants listed below have applied under the Change in Bank Control Act (Act) (12 U.S.C. 1817(j)) and § 225.41 of the Board's Regulation Y (12 CFR 225.41) to acquire shares of a bank or bank holding company. The factors that are considered in acting on the applications are set forth in paragraph 7 of the Act (12 U.S.C. 1817(j)(7)).

The public portions of the applications listed below, as well as other related filings required by the Board, if any, are available for immediate inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank(s) indicated below and at the offices of the Board of Governors. This information may also be obtained on an expedited basis, upon request, by contacting the appropriate Federal Reserve Bank and from the Board's Freedom of Information Office at https://www.federalreserve.gov/foia/ request.htm. Interested persons may express their views in writing on the standards enumerated in paragraph 7 of the Act.

Comments regarding each of these applications must be received at the Reserve Bank indicated or the offices of the Board of Governors, Ann E. Misback, Secretary of the Board, 20th Street and Constitution Avenue, NW, Washington DC 20551–0001, not later than October 4, 2023.

A. Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta (Erien O. Terry, Assistant Vice President) 1000 Peachtree Street, NE, Atlanta, Georgia 30309. Comments can also be sent electronically to Applications.Comments@atl.frb.org:

1. Gubin Optimum Trust, Moishe Gubin, as trustee, both of FortLauderdale, Florida; to acquire voting shares of OptimumBank Holdings, Inc., and thereby indirectly acquire voting shares of OptimumBank, both of Fort Lauderdale, Florida.

B. Federal Reserve Bank of Chicago (Colette A. Fried, Assistant Vice President) 230 South LaSalle Street, Chicago, Illinois 60690–1414. Comments can also be sent electronically to

Comments.applications@chi.frb.org:
1. F. Austin Jones, individually, and as co-trustee of the David A. Jones
Irrevocable Trust and the F. Austin
Jones Irrevocable Trust, all of Grinnell,
Iowa; to retain voting shares of Grinnell
Bancshares, Inc. and thereby indirectly
retain voting shares of Grinnell State
Bank, both of Grinnell, Iowa.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System. $\,$

Michele Taylor Fennell,

Deputy Associate Secretary of the Board. [FR Doc. 2023–20261 Filed 9–18–23; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE P

FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

Formations of, Acquisitions by, and Mergers of Bank Holding Companies

The companies listed in this notice have applied to the Board for approval, pursuant to the Bank Holding Company Act of 1956 (12 U.S.C. 1841 et seq.) (BHC Act), Regulation Y (12 CFR part 225), and all other applicable statutes and regulations to become a bank holding company and/or to acquire the assets or the ownership of, control of, or the power to vote shares of a bank or bank holding company and all of the banks and nonbanking companies owned by the bank holding company, including the companies listed below.

The public portions of the applications listed below, as well as other related filings required by the Board, if any, are available for immediate inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank(s) indicated below and at the offices of the Board of Governors. This information may also be obtained on an expedited basis, upon request, by contacting the appropriate Federal Reserve Bank and from the Board's Freedom of Information Office at https://www.federalreserve.gov/foia/ request.htm. Interested persons may express their views in writing on the standards enumerated in the BHC Act (12 U.S.C. 1842(c)).

Comments regarding each of these applications must be received at the Reserve Bank indicated or the offices of the Board of Governors, Ann E. Misback, Secretary of the Board, 20th Street and Constitution Avenue NW,

Washington DC 20551–0001, not later than October 19, 2023.

A. Federal Reserve Bank of Richmond (Brent B. Hassell, Assistant Vice President) P.O. Box 27622, Richmond, Virginia 23261. Comments can also be sent electronically to

Comments.applications@rich.frb.org:
1. Atlantic Union Bankshares
Corporation, Richmond, Virginia; to
acquire American National Bankshares
Inc., and thereby indirectly acquire
American National Bank & Trust
Company, both of Danville, Virginia.

B. Federal Reserve Bank of Boston (Prabal Chakrabarti, Senior Vice President) 600 Atlantic Avenue, Boston, Massachusetts 02210–2204. Comments can also be sent electronically to BOS.SRC.Applications.Comments@bos.frb.org:

1. 1831 Bancorp, MHC, and its wholly-owned subsidiary, 1831 Bancorp, Inc., both of Dedham, Massachusetts; to acquire South Shore Bancorp, MHC and its wholly-owned subsidiary, South Shore Bancorp, Inc., and thereby indirectly acquire South Shore Bank, all of South Weymouth, Massachusetts.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System.

Michele Taylor Fennell,

Deputy Associate Secretary of the Board. [FR Doc. 2023–20262 Filed 9–18–23; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE P

FEDERAL RETIREMENT THRIFT INVESTMENT BOARD

Notice of Board Meeting

DATES: September 26, 2023 at 9 a.m. ADDRESSES: Telephonic. Dial-in (listen only) information: Number: 1–202–599–1426, Code: 726 107 825#; or via web: https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_OGI3OTFlOGItOWM2YS00Y2FmLWI1NmYtZTUwM2IwNGNkMjU4%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%223f6323b7-e3fd-4f35-b43d-1a7afae5910d%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%221a441fb8-5318-4ad0-995b-f28a737f4128%22%7d.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Kimberly Weaver, Director, Office of External Affairs, (202) 942–1640.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Board Meeting Agenda

Open Session

- 1. Approval of the August 22, 2023, Board Meeting Minutes
- Monthly Reports
 (a) Participant Report